
Silo Ridge Resort Community 
Final Environmental Impact Statement   Page 81 

The Chazen Companies 
September 16, 2008 

3.0 RESPONSES TO COMMENTS 

This section addresses all comments received during the public comment period on 
the DEIS, which extended from October 4, 2007 to March 25, 2008. Comments were 
submitted in writing and were also expressed orally at the DEIS public hearings 
held on November 17, 2007 and March 5, 2008. Copies of the Public Hearing 
transcripts are included in Appendices A and B and written comments are included 
in Appendix C.  

Comments are generally organized according to the structure of the DEIS. Where 
applicable, similar comments have been summarized into one general comment in 
order to allow a comprehensive response to multiple comments on the same issue. 
Some of the written and oral comments presented in this section have been 
paraphrased. 

Comment Referencing 

Public Hearing Comments 

Comments made during the public hearing are referenced by stating the 
individual’s name and the page number of the transcript in parentheses at the end 
of the comment. For example, a comment made by Mr. John Doe at the Public 
Hearing is referenced as “[John Doe, Public Hearing Transcript Page XX].”  

The following individuals commented on the DEIS at the Public Hearings: 

November 17, 2007 Public Hearing: 

Patty O’Neil, Resident, Amenia 

Tom Flexner, Resident, Amenia 

Patrick J. Nelligan, Resident, Amenia 

Dan Brown, Resident, Amenia 

Sharon Kroeger, Resident, Amenia 

Steven Benardete, Resident, Amenia 

Betty Rooney, Resident, Amenia 

Mark Doyle, Resident, Amenia 



Silo Ridge Resort Community 
Final Environmental Impact Statement   Page 82 

The Chazen Companies 
September 16, 2008 

Tom Werner, Resident, Amenia 

Michael Peek, Resident, Amenia 

Bart Wu, Resident, Amenia 

Michael Chamberlain, Resident, Amenia Union 

Leo Blackman, Resident, Wassaic 

Darlene Riemer, Resident, Amenia 

Matthew Anderson, Resident, Amenia 

Elizabeth Whaley, Resident, Wassaic 

Cheryl Morse, Resident, Amenia 

Dean Kaye, Resident, Millbrook 

Laurence Levin, Resident, Amenia 

March 5, 2008 Public Hearing: 

Tim Osborne, Resident, Wassaic 

Tom Werner, Resident, Amenia 

Romia Kimball, Resident, Amenia 

William Carroll, Resident, Amenia 

Tonia Shoumatoff, Resident, Amenia 

Joe Herald, Resident, Amenia 

Michael Collins, Resident, Amenia 

Steven Benardete, Resident, Amenia 

Mark Doyle, Resident, Amenia 

Rudolph Eschbach, Resident, Amenia 



Silo Ridge Resort Community 
Final Environmental Impact Statement   Page 83 

The Chazen Companies 
September 16, 2008 

Wayne Euvrard, Resident, Amenia 

David MacMillan, Resident, Town of Northeast 

Alan Gamble, Resident, Amenia 

Liz Faulkner, Resident, Amenia 

Cheryl Morse, Resident, Amenia 

Bartle Bull, Resident, Amenia 

Jack Gregory, Resident, Amenia 

Peter Claire, Resident, Amenia 

Elizabeth Whaley, Resident, Wassaic 

 Patty O’Neil, Resident, Amenia 

Aaron Howard, Jr., Resident, Amenia 

Written Comments 

Within this FEIS, comments that were received in writing are referenced by a 
unique comment number in no particular order (see list below). In Appendix C, each 
comment letter is identified by a number in the upper right corner of the front page.  

The following individuals commented in writing on the DEIS: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Silo Ridge Resort Community 
Final Environmental Impact Statement   Page 84 

The Chazen Companies 
September 16, 2008 

 

Table 3.0-1, “List of Written Comments on the DEIS” 
Letter 

Number Name Date 

1 Charlotte Murphy March 21, 2008 
2 Romia Kimball March 24, 2008 
3 Andrew Durbridge March 14, 2008 
4 Arlene Iuliano March 18, 2008 
5 G.A. Mudge (4 pages) March 19, 2008 
6 G.A. Mudge (2 pages) March 19, 2008 
7 G.A. Mudge (26 pages) March 19, 2008 
8 Amy Thompson March 10, 2008 
9 Joseph Ducillo, Jr. March 5, 2008 

10 TJ Hanlon March 25, 2008 
11 Emily Rutgers Fuller January 25, 2008 
12 Jerry Thompson November 26, 2007 
13 Jeffrey Kain & others February 27, 2008 
14 William J. Burke November 30, 2007 
15 Rudolph Eschbach January 29, 2008 
16 Arlouine Wu October 11, 2007 

17 Gerard Quirk, Amenia Fish & 
Game November 7, 2007 

18 Edward J. Mills, DCWWA November 16, 2007 

19 Robert Balkind, Dutchess County 
Dept. of Public Works October 29, 2007 

20 Elaine LaBella, Housatonic Valley 
Association March 25, 2008 

21 NYSDEC January 14, 2008 
22 Sue Gregory March 25, 2008 
23 Donna Reda March 7, 2008 
24 Aaron & Lea Howard March 3, 2008 
25 Mark Doyle March 24, 2008 
26 Sharon Kroeger March 24, 2008 

27 Noela Hooper, Dutchess County 
Dept. of Planning March 25, 2008 

28 Gerry Rassman March 25, 2008 
29 John Klopp March 25, 2008 
30 Tracy Salladay March 25, 2008 

31 Michael Soyka, Town Engineering 
Consultant March 27, 2008 

32 Cheryl Morse March 24, 2008 



Silo Ridge Resort Community 
Final Environmental Impact Statement   Page 85 

The Chazen Companies 
September 16, 2008 

Table 3.0-1, “List of Written Comments on the DEIS” 
Letter 

Number Name Date 

33 David Reagon March 20, 2008 

34 Dr. Michael W. Klemens, Town 
Ecological Consultant March 18, 2008 

35 Tom Werner March 5, 2008 
36 Tim Osborne March 5, 2008 
37 Alan Gamble March 6, 2008 
38 Patrick J. Nelligan March 24, 2008 
39 Steven Benardete March 24, 2008 
40 John A. Duffy March 25, 2008 
41 Bart Wu March 26, 2008 
42 Terence J. Donoghue, NYSDOT May 1, 2008 
43 David Reagon, CAC February 21, 2007 
44 Edward J. Mills, DCWWA October 31, 2007 

45 Darlene Riemer, Amenia 
Wastewater Committee January 31, 2008 

46 Jerry Thompson March 7, 2008 
47 Tracy Salladay January 14, 2008 

ESC Environmental Simulation Center, 
Town Visual Consultant  April 28, 2008 

GP Greenplan, Inc, Town Planning 
Consultant April 6, 2008  

HG The Hudson Group, Town Fiscal 
Consultant February 14, 2008  

MP Dr. A. Martin Petrovic  July 5, 2008 

Substantive comments raised by the public and involved and interested agencies 
during their review are addressed below. Comments expressed as opinion and/or 
those that do not concern potential environmental impacts of the project are not 
required to be incorporated into the FEIS response section, and/or may be 
responded to with “Comment noted.” 

In general, the order and categories of topics follow the outline of the DEIS. 
Comments concerning no particular section of the DEIS are addressed first.  

Comments made by the following individuals are indexed below by FEIS page 
number. 

 



Silo Ridge Resort Community 
Final Environmental Impact Statement   Page 86 

The Chazen Companies 
September 16, 2008 

Index of Comments by Individual 
 
Aaron & Lea Howard, 

84, 106 
Aaron Howard, Jr., 83, 

255 
Alan Gamble, 83, 85, 

111, 266 
Amy Thompson, 84, 

366 
Andrew Durbridge, 84, 

104, 256, 366, 468, 
469 

Arlene Iuliano, 84, 110, 
335, 340, 442 

Arlouine Wu, 84, 257, 
290 

Bart Wu, 82, 85, 94, 
101, 102, 103, 128, 
129, 254, 262, 263, 
267, 275, 279, 285, 
286, 289, 304, 333, 
334, 337, 339, 342, 
345, 350, 358, 359, 
360, 363, 377, 378, 
401, 402, 403, 404, 
407, 416, 417, 418, 
419, 458, 459, 462, 
465 

Bartle Bull, 83, 467 
Betty Rooney, 81, 105, 

254 
Charlotte Murphy, 84, 

255, 467 
Cheryl Morse, 82, 83, 

84, 113, 139, 145, 
162, 172, 173, 175, 
221, 255, 262, 263, 
275, 286, 323, 334, 
343, 344, 361, 372, 
375, 408, 466, 470 

Dan Brown, 81, 106, 
254, 265, 362, 363, 
421 

Darlene Riemer, 82, 85, 
108, 118, 254, 279, 
378, 422 

David MacMillan, 83, 
106, 110, 255 

David Reagon, 85, 157, 
158, 159, 163, 173, 
175, 217, 237, 265, 
276, 282, 310, 311, 
312, 326, 348, 354, 
355, 356, 375, 391 

Dean Kaye, 82, 113, 
114, 140, 285, 334, 
388, 464, 466 

Donna Reda, 84, 110 
Dr. A. Martin Petrovic, 

85, 486, 487, 488, 
489, 490, 491, 492, 
493, 494 

Dr. Michael W. 
Klemens, 85, 146, 
165, 166, 168, 223, 
224, 229, 233, 345, 
439, 440, 441, 442, 
480, 481, 482, 483, 
485 

Edward J. Mills, 84, 
85, 118, 369 

Elaine LaBella, 84, 
105, 168, 214, 291, 
370 

Elizabeth Whaley, 82, 
83, 107, 113, 114, 
137, 138, 139, 221, 
255, 262, 282, 288, 
343, 421, 464, 465 

Emily Rutgers Fuller, 
84, 257, 469 

Environmental 
Simulation 
Center, 85, 243, 
244, 245, 268, 269, 

270, 271, 272, 273, 
274 

G.A. Mudge, 84, 101, 
256, 289, 308, 340, 
341, 366, 378, 389, 
390, 435, 469, 470, 
473 

Gerard Quirk, 84, 115 
Gerry Rassman, 84, 

109, 112 
Greenplan, Inc, 85, 

112, 117, 118, 119, 
123, 124, 125, 126, 
127, 128, 141, 142, 
148, 149, 176, 177, 
185, 188, 189, 190, 
191, 192, 193, 195, 
196, 197, 198, 201, 
202, 203, 204, 205, 
206, 207, 211, 212, 
213, 217, 234, 235, 
236, 240, 245, 246, 
247, 248, 249, 250, 
252, 253, 255, 313, 
317, 318, 319, 320, 
321, 322, 329, 330, 
336, 342, 349, 352, 
381, 382, 391, 392, 
393, 394, 409, 424, 
433, 435, 436, 437, 
443, 444, 445, 446, 
459, 460, 461, 462, 
471, 473, 480 

Jack Gregory, 83, 107 
Jeffrey Kain, 84, 110 
Jerry Thompson, 84, 

85, 91, 92, 116, 
258, 436 

Joe Herald, 82, 340, 
375 

John A. Duffy, 85, 400 
John Klopp, 84, 93 



Silo Ridge Resort Community 
Final Environmental Impact Statement   Page 87 

The Chazen Companies 
September 16, 2008 

Joseph Ducillo, Jr., 84, 
109 

Laurence Levin, 82, 89, 
138, 263 

Leo Blackman, 82, 113, 
254, 275, 421, 422 

Liz Faulkner, 83, 255, 
419, 423, 479 

Mark Doyle, 81, 82, 84, 
255, 263, 266, 275, 
276, 307, 329, 346, 
386, 387, 391, 408, 
441, 467 

Matthew Anderson, 82, 
113, 137, 161, 262, 
265, 279, 383, 388, 
419 

Michael Chamberlain, 
82, 89, 94, 104, 
113, 132, 139, 161, 
362, 387, 394, 408 

Michael Collins, 82, 
107 

Michael Peek, 82, 129, 
139, 285, 286, 465, 
479 

Michael Soyka, 84, 174, 
293, 294, 295, 297, 
298, 299, 300, 301, 
302, 303, 352, 353, 
354, 371, 372 

Noela Hooper, 84, 258, 
265, 293, 347, 371, 
470 

NYSDEC, 84, 214, 219, 
357, 377 

Patrick J. Nelligan, 81, 
85, 112, 115, 129, 
213, 222, 261, 303, 
307, 324, 325, 326, 
336, 345, 357, 376, 
401, 419, 423, 424, 
436, 464, 466 

Patty O’Neil, 81, 83, 
90, 263, 267, 361, 
362, 442, 458 

Peter Claire, 83, 108 
Robert Balkind, 84, 290 
Romia Kimball, 82, 84, 

90, 138, 256, 335, 
351, 388, 389, 465, 
468, 473, 480 

Rudolph Eschbach, 82, 
84, 106, 290, 308, 
340, 345, 367 

Sharon Kroeger, 81, 84, 
113, 120, 143, 170, 
215, 239, 254, 285, 
310, 323, 351, 361, 
371, 385, 391 

Steven Benardete, 81, 
82, 85, 109, 113, 
139, 309, 322, 339, 
345, 346, 385, 386, 
388, 408, 463, 465 

Sue Gregory, 84, 257, 
370 

Terence J. Donoghue, 
85, 304 

The Hudson Group, 85, 
91, 120, 121, 342, 
385, 393, 395, 396, 
397, 398, 399, 409, 
410, 411, 412, 413, 
414, 415, 416, 420, 
424, 446, 447, 448, 
449, 450, 452, 453, 
454, 455, 456, 457, 
474, 475, 476 

Tim Osborne, 82, 85, 
109 

TJ Hanlon, 84, 105, 
390 

Tom Flexner, 81, 89, 
90, 323, 465 

Tom Werner, 82, 85, 
141, 254, 275, 350, 
388 

Tonia Shoumatoff, 82, 
255, 279, 288, 364, 
437 

Tracy Salladay, 84, 85, 
115, 348, 371 

Wayne Euvrard, 83, 
111, 365, 386 

William Carroll, 82, 
111, 138, 255, 364, 
365, 388, 389, 465 

William J. Burke, 84, 
92, 112, 139, 140, 
335, 341, 367, 390, 
465 

 



Silo Ridge Resort Community 
Final Environmental Impact Statement   Page 88 

The Chazen Companies 
September 16, 2008 

This page intentionally left blank 




